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LAIKIPIA EAST TECHNICAL AI\D \TOCATIONAL COLLEGE
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH TUNE 2022

L KEY COLLEGE INFORMATION AND MANAGEMENT

(a), Background.information

LETVC is established in a land set aside for the development of the community social
amenities. The GoK through the Ministy of Education funded the construction of the
college complex at a tune of ksh. 51,266,554.00.The construction was mentored by
Matlrenge Teclmical Training Institute frorn 2014 to 2019 when it was handed over to MoE
and the college admitted its frst grouB of students in September 2018.
The instirute is headed by the Principal Mr Simon Ngatiah who has wide experience in
institution management having served in various institutions in senior positions. LETVC is
managed by a committed Board of Governors drawn from various fields who oversees the
leaming and utilization of the college resources.
LETVC has made major strides in putting in place the required infiastructure and resources
to mount quality TVETprogrnmmes.
The college has currently a population of 365 students undertaking various courses. This
became possible tluough a joint effort by the GoK by providing capitation, HelB and NG
CDF bursaries which have promoted the growth and enrolment of the college

(b) Principal Activities

The principal mission of the Laikipia East Technical & vocational College is to equip
hainees with technical & vocational skills for global competitiveness through innovation
and technological empowennent

(c) Key Management

The college's day-to-day management is under the follorring key organs

- Board of Governors
- Accounting offircer/ Principal
- Deputy Principal
- Finance Officer
- Procurement oflicer
- Heads of departments

(d) Fiduciary Management

The key management personnel who held office during the financial year ended 3lth June
2022 and, who had direct fiduciary responsibility were:

No. Designation Name
1 Principal Ngatiah N. Simon
2 D/ Principal Naomi M. Nga'nga
3 Registrar Stephen N. Mwangi

Dean of Students Samuel Mugarnbi Mwindire
+ Finanee Offrcer Ol.iver Mwiti Murungi
5 HOD IcT/Business Weslev Kipng'eno Betl

lll
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Oversight Arrangements

To adequacy of management procedure with regard to issues relating to risk
control and govemance;

To extemal audit findings and recommendations and propose corrective and preventive
actions necessary;

To the systems established to ensure sound public financial management and intemal
controls, well as compliance with policies, Iaws, regulations, procedures, plans and ethics;
To special audits and or investigations on any allegations, concerns and complaints

comrption, lack of accountabiliry and transparency in consultation with the
Offrcer; and exercise such otherpowers as the Board may from time to time delegate

to the ttee

To recei , consider and submit the proposed budget estimates from the various college
for approval by the Boar-d;

and consider all requests for authorizafion of expenditure more than the approved
annual and make recommendations to the Board;
To report the Board all matters related to finance, human resource and development;
To that accurate records are kept on the establishments in the College;
To and recornunend to the Board the priority developrnent projects

To

and the
and receive reports,
development of theof Managernent on the progress of the physical

College;
To report the Board on the progress of physical infrastructure development of the College;
To College Development plans for an approved Year and submit to the Board; and
To such other powers as the Board may fi'om time-to-time delegate to the Committee.

No, Designation Name

6
HOD Building and Civil
Engineering Jutna George Otieno

7
HOD Electical and Electronics
Engineering Department

Esther Kinuthia

8
HOD Hospitality and Tourism
Department

Timothy Muthamia Kanyangi

1V
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(fl CoUege trleadquarters

P.O. Box 14, t0t}9
Mugunda
Along Nyahururu Road (Marina Shopping Cen.tre)

(g) Coilegp. Contacts

Telephone :( 25 g 07 213 5 682I I 07 I 33g0692
E-mail : laikipiatvc@gmai l. com

(h) Cotlege Bankers

Central Bank of Kenya
Haile Selassie Avenue
P.O. Bo.x 50000
City Square 00200
Nairobi, Ken-va

Other Commercial Banks
Kenya Commercial Bank
1222409348
Nyeri branch

(i) tndependent,{uditors

Auditor General
Otfice of Auditor General
Anniversary Towers, University Way
P.O. Box 30084
GPO 00100
Nhirobi, Kenya

0) Principal trgal Adviser

The Attorney General
State Larv Oflice
Harambee Avenue
P.O. Box 401t2
City Square 00200
Nairobi, Kenya
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COLLEGE

tI. THE GOVERNORS

photo and name, and key
qualifications

Diiector's date of birtli, key qualifications and
work experience

i

En

Name: Nr Kairu Gakungu

& Bio systems Engineering
Mastcr degrscin

Engineer

I
Profession
Aeadma.ie

Date of birth:
U1/1957
0uallficafions
Master degree in Environmental
&Biosystems Eng University of Nairobi
Post - Graduate Certificate iu Environmental
Impact Assessment and Audit Nazarene
univcrsity
Bachelor Of Civil Eng- Coventry university
Higher Diploma in consfruction (highway)
Kenya polytechnic
Diploma in Education - Mombasa poly 

,

Diploma in civil. Eng. - Mombasa poly
'Work Experience
2012 -2013 - Director of Technical
Accreditation and Quality Assurance in the
MOHEST
2008- 201,2- Acting Director of Technical
Accreditation and Quality Assurance in the
MOHEST
1998- 2007 - Assistant Director of Education,
Senior Assistant Director of Education
1986 - 1998 Teacher at Mombasa
Folytecllnic

Name: MarlaretNduhiu
Profcssionr Educationist
Qualifications: Master Degree in Education
(Planning)

2)

Date of birth:
1964
Oualifica{ions
Master Degree in Education (Planning)

Work Experience
1989 - 2008-Trainer
2008- 2014 - Education officer
2014to date CD- TVET

3
I

Piofession: lgcturer
Name: Mbete Mutune

Date of birth:
22103/1974
Oudifications
Bachelors of Arts (Economics &Geography)
UON
Higlrcr Diploma irrManagement of
Informalion- UK
Master degree in Economics - UON
Work Experience

v1
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Qualifications: Master Degree in Economics 2006 - date - lecturer at Kenya Institute of
Surveying and Mapping

4 Name: Jedidah Wangechi Muthoni
Prsfcssiorc Csmu{tant
Qualifications: Bachelor of Science

Date of birth:
24106/t989
Sualification*
University of Eldoret 2009 -2013
Bachelor of Science Soils and Land Use
Management
Work Experience
2:0.L3 - 2016 KCB agenr,hankingconsultant

5 Name: Jane Wangari Wanjeru
Profession : B anker/ac countant

Qualification: Bachelor of Commerce Degtee
Accounting options (MKU)

Date of birth:
1986

Qualifications
Eaclielor of 'Commerce dbgree accountihg
option (I!fl(D
cPA(K)
Work Experience
2016 to date CEO Tambulika Sacco
20t6 Financu & Operation lt{anager, Y'EP
Group
2012 -201,6 Finance Manager Orient Sacco
2010- 2012 Accountant Murata Sacco

6.
t

Name: Teresa Mumbi Wambugtt
Profession: Accountant
Qualifications: Master degree in Business
Administration (ongoing)

Date of birth:
r985
Qualilications
Master degree in Business Adininistration
(ongoing)
Bachelor of Commerce degree accounting
options (IKIJAT}
cPA(K)
Work Experience
2019 date - Chief Accountant County
Assembly ofNyeri
?nL4 - 2Ot9 -senior accountant county
assernbly of Nyeri
Assistant Hansard editor
Part time lecturer Kirnathi University

7. Name tlarurThrro Kamau

Date of birth:
o2lLUt988
Oualifications
zfrTZ - 2016 Dedan Kirnadri Uuivursity BSC
in mechanical engineering
Jan 2008 -Nov 2010 - Diploma in
Mechanical Eng- Muranga College of Tech

v11
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mechanical engineering

: BSC in Mechanical Engineering
Work Experience
2014 Hyung& Co (EA) Ltd

Profession:
Name: Kiguru Abdalla

ofArts

Date of birth:
1966
Oualifications
Bachelurs trf Arr degreu Mui University
Work Experience
2015 to date CEO RASCODE enterprises
2009 - 2014 Estate Manager
2005- 2009 Telkom Kenya

Simon Nderitu.

: MED, BED, HND-HRM
Profession:
Name: Mr

Date of birth:
1968

Oualifications
Master degree in education management
plannhg (UOIQ,
Bachelors of education degree (Moi
University)
Higher diploma in human resource
management
Work Exoerience
2018- date -Principal LETVC
Registrar: Nyeri National Polytechnic
Examination Officer: Nyeri National
Polytechnic
Trainer/ISO QMT Auditor: Nyeri National

viii
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III. MANAGEMENT TEAM

Name of the Staff Responsibility

Mr Ngatiah Simon Nderitu.
MED. BED. HND.HRM

Principal/ Secretary: Board of Governors

t;
l.i.

i'l
tri

Ms Naomi M. Ng'ang'a
Bachelor of Sustainable Tourism and Hospitality
Management

Deputy Principal

Mr StephenN. Mwangi
Bactrelor qf spience inftnnation and Cqrnnunicatiqn
Technology

Ag. Registrar

Mr Samuel M. Mwindire
Bachelor of:Science in manufacturine and Technolosv

Ag. Dedn of Students

Oliver Mwiti Murungi
Cerrified Public Accountant of Kenya-CPA[K]
Diploma in Technical Education

Finance Officer

1X
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Mr Weru Jacl

Baebelor of,S
Engineering

in Mechanical. and. tndustria l.
Njogu

Examination Officer

I

Juma George
Bachelor of S

)tieno

i.ence in Civil Engineering

A.g;. H.O.D Build,ing& Ci.vil Engineerir tg

Esther
IN :ctri'cal and El'ectronibs Engiheerihe

Ag. H.O.D Electrical & Electr.onics I

Mr Timothy
ln

unyangl
:ring and Accommodation

il

Ag. H.O.D Hospitality and College
Managernent

Mr. Wesley Kipng'eno
nce in Cbmputer Sbience

I Ag. H.O.D Business Studies and ICT

x
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LAIKIPIA EAST TECHNICAL Ah[D VOCATTONAL COLLEGE
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH JUNE 2022

TV. CIIAIRMAN'SSTATEMENT

I take this opportunity to share with you my views on the key initiatives and

achievements we have had over the year on economic performance,

Education sector, financial performance, operations & risks associated with

the college, and lastly our future outlook.

Economic Focus

In order to ensure efficient and effective provision of Technical Vocational

Tr,aining we havetlevcbped nece"s\-dry,p(rlic.iestamd i'r,n'titutiona.l frannewor,k

to direct the running of the College in line with vision 2030,the Big 4 Agenda and Sustainable Development

Goals. In the recent past, the college has experienced h'emendous growth in student emolment from which

we have projected an avelage of 25Vo annual growth for 2022, based on the current 365 in 2022 from that

of 300 students in2021-

We thank the Government of Kenya for providing state-of-the- art haining equipment, capitation and

emplolmrent of trainers by the Fublic Service Commission that have greatly contributed toward increased

studcnt onrolmont and improved quality of trzini'ng thus onahling tlrc insdmds al,igrl hor graduatos with
regional and global trends and innovation.

Successes

During the year, we wifiressed a positive growth in student enrolment owing to reduction in fees payable as

a result of Governrnent Capitation approaeh ensuring affordable technical and vocational u'aining.to every

secondary school graduate on meeting required threshold to join post-secondary school training. The

initiative of capitation by the government has so far been successful and the funue looks quite bright indeed

for the prospect of hainers.

During the year, the college managed to conshuct temporal building and housekeeping workshops, food &
beverages kitchen among other projects.

In the spirit to excel, we endeavour to be a cenke of Excellence in scientific, technological, training and

innsvafisn so as to produce. cornpeten$ graduates who aro oa'pablo of integratingthe acquired ski.ltrs in nation

building in line with Vision 2030 and the Big4 Agenda (i.e., food security, affordable housing, universal

health and mauufacturing). To this end, Laikipia East TVC has continuously participated in regional trade

fares& exhibitions whereby trainees have exhibited theirpatentable imovations in all of the Big 4 Agenda

that have won thern many trophies. I am pleased to report that Laikipia East Technical & Vocational College

(LETVC) has continued to perform well in returning exemplzuy examination results of flre Kenya National

Exanrinations Council (KNEC).

XI
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teuhnicd :iscfoT'prexehfs plenty r;f opyrr.rrtuniries as w.ell us risks, btltrr' tif which n'eed frl be

in order deliver sustainable long-term retums, without compromising training outcomes.

tIe year, effect of Covid -19 pandemic brought about a financial challenge to the college.

we the challenge positively and addressed the issues at hand.

has developed an enterprise risk management policy and framework to ensureEast that our

afe with our shategic plan objectives. The Board of Governors regularly reviews risks

- such competition, information & communications technology and credit and operations; and

the'risks can bu'niiti'gufed'by variuus risk owners.

I indeed indebted to the members of the Board of Govemors for their unwavedng support,

and outlook towards realizing the institute's objectives in line with its strategic plan

corenftftrdat€' offerirg murket-driven prograrnrne The' College'board is cornposed' of rnanbers nho
diverse ons and experience. I unreservedly assure all our stakeholders that we at Laikipia

TVC shall focused, committed and consistent in the delivery of opporhrnities and accountably

of to both trainers and trainees within the Govemment framework of accountabilify,

and efhical'susrainubillty. Croing forwiird Laikipia EasrTVC is cornmitred to working

y in col with other like-rninded entities, colleges, agencies and any other bilateral & multi-
agencres in technical and vocational training to ensure that our trainees continue to receive

Based

,I would like whole-heartedly thank my fellow members of the Board of Governors, Management,

Trainees - and all other stake-holders for their co-operation, collaboration,

support commitrnent during this period under review

: Board Governors

xll
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LAIKIPIA EAST TECHNICAL AND VOCATTONAL COLLEGE
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH I(.INE 2022
V. REPORT OF TIIE PRINCIPAL

Laikipia east Technical & Vocational College is well placed to providing'

adequate and relevant training to her graduates that will enable them to

contribute towards the attainment of our countty's Vision 2030 strategic

objectives. In furtherance of our mandate thereforq we have committed

ourselves to consistentty and regular$ review, improve and consolidate our

academic programs in several ways that will ensure their competifiveness in

terms of quality and relevance.

With the guidance of the Goveming board, we worked hard in setting up stmctures and policies aimed at

guiding the institution in the right strategic direction. Under my leadership and the overall direction of the

lnstitute's board we were able to be in the forefront in ensuring flrat financial resources were utilized

efficienfly and effectively. Despite the many challenges brought aboutby economic constaints, the Institute

nevertheless oontinued to disoharge its rnanda0o of training researoh and oukeaeh

HIGHLIGHTS OF FY 202112022 PERJ'ORMANCE

The Financial Year 202712022 started on a high note with the Government keen to ensure TVET Institutions

absorb as many trainees as possible.

In a move to boost student enrolment, the Goverrment emphasized on sustenance of Capitation to the tune

of Ksh. 30,000/: per annum for those joining and continuing students in all TVET Institutions. Annual

students fee remained capped in all Technical Institutions & National Polytechnics at Ksh. 56,4201: with

the Govomnrent pledge of Ksh. 30,000/: capitation, whilo encouraging the rrcedy students to apply for

HELB Loans & bursaries to cater for the balance of Ksh. 26,4201:

Other notable observation include:

Sfudents Enrohnent;

FY 2ULll2t22 enrol,me,nt w,as. met with a challenge of the COVID - l9,parlrlernic that led to disruption of

the normal acadernic calendar. This affected the May and September intake due to change of the KCSE

exam session frorn November to March. This kept the May Intake students waiting till the end of the FY

thus ctosing the year at 400 students that was below the expected enroltnent for the year.

Projects Undertaken

During tle Financial Year under review, The Board managed to coustruct temporary building and

housekeepiug workshop, food & beverages kitchen smorg other projects through saviug realised in the

internally generated fund. These have seen the college inhoduce new academic programmes that have

boasted the student population ultirnately growing the college revenue sh'eam.

xllt
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collcge is gratuful' fo' fte Gtrverrrnelrf fin uquipping dre eleckiual' duparnent wi.tlr dre' su{t€-

Training Tkough the college internally generated revenue, we have managed to equip

/ institutional management, ICT and business deparbaents with tr aining equipment and

to Big 4 Agenda

college to equip its students with the relevant competency and skills, as Artisans, Craftsmen

technicians. I confidence that our students are well equipped with the necessary skills that

witk'oppurtunities within ttrc'ruuntqr., regiumdty arnt'gtubal,ly'at tke same' time'

I forward to

a{ign'

to the

I

of the Big 4 Agenda: Health, Manufacturing, Affordable Housing and Food

East & Vocational College being a tertiary institution desires to enhance its visibility,

and' in' dre tertiary educatiur seckn.in dre' fuce rvf stifFcumpetitirrn To- du so;

the requires a lot of support from the Govermnent and other stakeholders in terms of
material and other contributions. We shall continue to appeal for such support for sevoral

to come as college still young and small

On f of the Board and Management, I take this opportunity to thank the Govemment for its

during the year under review.

appreciate the financial, material and moral support of our collaborators, parhrers and friends during

the it is of the undershnding and gtndance of the Chairnram sf ths Board as wel'l as tke

on ofthe team, all staffand our trainees that we ended the yearwithin an environment

of and I wish to register my sincere gratitude to them all.

continued support in the new financial year and the years ahead.

Nr

the
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VI. STATEMENT OF PER}'ORMANCE AGAINST PREDETERMINED OBJECTTVES

Laikipia East Technical & vocational college has 9 strategic pillars and objectives withip its Strategic plan

for the FY 2020- 2025. These strategic pillars are as follows:

1. Enhance Access and equity;

2. To diversi! haining progmmmes;

3. To improve Institutional corporate governance / management;

4. Promote effective application of ICT;

5. To improve corporate image

6. To improve the financial base of the College;

7 - To ensure the staff are adequate, competent and highry motivated;

8. Erhance collaborations and linkages;

9. Upgrade and inoreass tho infr-astruohuo;

Laikipia East Technical & vocational college develops its annual work plan based on the above 9 pillars.
Assessment I of the Board's performance against its annual work plan is done on a quarterly basis. The

Institute achieved its performance targets set for the FY 202112022 period for its 9 strategic pillars, as

indicated in the diagram below:

Strategic strategy Key performance
indicators

Activities Achievements

Access and
equity

Enhance
Access and
equity

Introduce
short market-
driven
cotuses

Identified rnarket
drivEn courses

Number of trainees
enrolled
Amount realized from
courses

Market the identified
short courses
Engage trainer
Identiff the computers
to be used to train the

Introduced
computer
packages
programme

Training
prograrnmes

Diversifu
training
prograrnmes

h:troduce
new market
driven
training
programmes

Identified market
driven prograrnme
Number of trainees
enrolled in catering &
accornmodafion
workshop fabricated

Market the identified
Programme
Engage trainer
fabricate the workshop

Catering &
accommodation
colu'se introduced

xv

Objective



CAL AI\D VOCATIONAL COLLEGE
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3OTH JUNE 2022THE YEAR
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lnsti
Develop and
implement
institutional
policies,
strategies
and
programs

Identified policies
listof the committees
draft policies
approved policies

key policies identified
workingcommittee
appointed to develop the
policy
draft policies presented
to the board for
approval

developed finance
management
manual & policy,
scheme of service
and career
progression
board charter
asset management
policy
human re8ource
policy /manual

effective
application
of ICT of

Fromoie
effective
applicafion
TCT

Fromotethe
use of ICT
institution
wide

ileveloped.online

teaching platfonn

number of programme

Develop Online teaching

platfonn

star,ted.online
leaming on one
way of curbing the
spread of COVID
19

of the
of the

fte
base

Establish
Income
Generating
Activities
(rGA)

Identified IGA
Fabricated cafeteria
tender document

Market the college IGA
activities
Fabricate the cafeteria

Manage ttre IGA
Prepare and print tender
documents

established the
following IGA
. sale oftender

docume.nts

. sale of foodstuffs
in the college
cafitEria

o part-time
computer
packages

ard

ensure Sre
staff arg
adequatp,

competont
highly
motivatld

and

Recruit
qualified'
staff

Advertised positions
Lisrof the shonlisted
candidate

Skills gap analysis

Advertise position for
BOG staff

Liaise with the PSC for
meeting gaps in
teaching staff

advertisement,
sliort llstirrg and
recruitment of the
following
positions were
done

s

and

Strengthen
existing
collaboratio
ns and
linkages

MoU
List of indushies the
college is collaborating
with
list of students attached
to'ttrose'indusries

Identify indushies to
collaborate with
Attach students to
those indushies
MoU with the
iirdustri'es

Develbped
collaboration with
following
companies where
our college trainee
c'ar bs atfdched
and also offered
intemship

rorate

:rnance /
agement

Fina
base

Coll

xvl
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increase the
in-frasIructur
e

Upgrade and
incrqas-q tlte
infrastructure

Improve the
physical
facilities
aud
equipment

Budget for the project

App"rovEd BQ
Project management
committee

prepare budget for the

Projeqt
prepare BQs for project
lnanage the project

fabricated '
Building and
Electrical
Engineering
workshop/sheds
F&B workshop
(Kitchen and
restaurant
physical
structure)
created more
office space by
partitioning the
proposed
boardroom

xvll



rr/II. ' RPORATE STATEMENT

EAST TVC adh€rcs to priirciples of operriess, iiieegrlry ahd aceoufltabiliti/ ifl its steivardship

df College's It recognizes the developing nature of corporate governauce and assesses the

with generally accepted corpomte govemance practice on a regular basis, directly and

and Board comrnittees. The role of the Board is to ensure conformance by focusing

on providing the overall strategic direction and policy-rnaking as well as performance review

for overall

and ensuring appropriate monitoring and supervision. The Board is also responsible

of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. The controls are designed to

botti assets and ellsure dre reliabiliry 0f fffiaricial iflforiifiatiofl.

The Board regularly to consider issues of operational and strategic importance to the College.

TVC whichB are the key ofthe existing corporate governance practices within Laikipia East

are

1. Board

and on a regular tlasist -

AND VOCATIONAL COLLEGE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
3OTH JTINE 2022

and effective control over the College in all strategic, financial, operational and

the year, the Cabinet Secretary for Ministy ofEducation approved list of the new

after the expiry of the term of the former College Board. The College Board

held following full Board meetings during the202l12022 frrutcial year:

EAST
REPORT

THE YEAR

its tull

areas.

members

tlie

The

with

Board of the Chairman and eight members, who have been appointed in accordance

TVET Act l3). The full College Board meets at least four times ayear and flre board conrmittee

meet as the anses.

The is resp for setting the direction of the College flrough the establishment of strategic

key and approval of budgets. It monitors the implementation of stuategies and policies

a structured of reporting by management and consequent accountability

The

The

is actively and brings sh-ong independentjudgment ou its deliberations and discussions.

Board have diverse skill set, a wide range of knowledge and experience of college

that is to the formulation of strategic objectives and decision-making. The Board meets

and retains
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202112022 attendance of the BoG Meetingn

Full BoG meeting

Chairman Honorarium

;S no Name Designation t6l7l202t 20lll/202r ATTBNDANCE

1) Ndungu K Gakurgu BoG Chainnan "i 3

2) Jane Wanjeru Member { { 3

3) Mutune J.M Member { ./ J

4) Rashid K.Abdallah Member { ^/
3

s) Harun Thuo Member { { 3

6) Teresa Mumbi Member
I

1/ { 3

7) Jedidah Muthoni Member { ./ J

Total ,A.ttendance 7 7

Name t8/812t I 519l?t 2919lLL 26n0tzL LILIIzL LLltuzl 29112/21 0912122 03l2lL2 25106t22 30/6ln
Ndungu K,Gakungu ./ { ./ -v ./ ./ ./ ./ ./ { "/

Finance and human resource management

OtherBoG meeting

rS no Name Designation 281t212021 2s1612022 ATTENDANCE

1) Jane Wanjeru Chairperson ./ ./ 2

2\ Mutune J.rM Member ./ ./ 2

3) Rashid K.Abdallah Member ./ ./ 2

4) Total Attendance 3 3

:S no Name Desisnation Purpose r3til21202t U11/2021

1) Ndungu K Gakungu BoG Chaiman BoG Inducliion ./

2) Jane Wanjeru Member BoG [nducliion .l

3) Mutune J.M Member BoG Inducliion x

4) Rashid K.Abdallah Member BoG lnducltion ./

s) Harun Thuo Member BoG Induction ./

6) Teresa Mumbi Member BoG Induction ^/
7) Jedidah Muthoni Member BoG Induction ./
8) Jedidah Muthoni Member PC Sienins .v

xlx
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T assist the in the discharge of its responsibilities, Board committees have been established. All the

committees at least two times ayear. The committees are as follows: -

1. AI\D OPERATIONS COMMITTEE ACTNTIMS

1. Torecei consider and subrnitthe proposedbudget estimates fromthe various college
for by the Board;

2. To recei and consider all requests for authorization of expenditure more than the approved
annual and make recommendations to the Board;

To report

To ensure

the Board all matters related to ftnance, human resource and development;

accurate records are kept on the establishments in the College;

To and recommend to the Board the priority development projects and receive repofis,
development of theand the

College;
of Management onrthe progress of the physical

the Board on the progress of physical infrastructure development of the College;

College Development plans for an approved period and submit to the Board; and

such other powers as the Board may from time-to-time delegate to the Committee.

2 COMMITTEE

a) To evaluate
control and

of management procedure with regard to issues relafing to risk management,

b) To review audit findings and recornrnendations and propose corrective and preventive
actions necessary;

, systems established to enzure sound public financial management and internalc) To review
contols, as as compliance with policies, [aws, regulations, procedures, plans and ethics;

d) To initiate audits and or investigations on any allegations, concerns and complaints regarding

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

To report

To

To

comrption,
e) To exercise

of accountability and transparency in consultation with the Accounting Officer; and

other powers as the Board may from time-to-time delegate to the Committee

Board Remuneration

o board but board members are reimbursed transport and accommodation costs whenever
attend meetings.

Succession

board of has a succession plan of tluee years and a mernber can serve for a maximum of
terms

Board

Board has a board charter. The Board is also guided by Mwongozo Code ofa East

xx
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6. Appointnentand removd ofBoard members

Board members are appointed by the Cabinet Secretary. The mernbership of the Board of Governors
comprises of-

(a) chairperson

(b) representative of the Principal Secretary in the Ministry responsible for

TVET

(c) representative of the county Governor of the county within which the

institution is located; and

(d) six other persons appointed on the basis of their knowledge and

eXlieiience

A member of a Board of Governors may at any time resign by givinginotice in writing to the cabinet
Secretary.

7. Induction and Ttaining

eurrent Laikipia East tVe Board of'governors was inducted within the month of l3u, December 2o21
8. Board and Board Members'Pedormance

The Board performance evaluation exercise was done in July, 2022.
9. Conflict ofinterest

In every Board meeting held by t[e Laikipia East TVC Board, Members are advised to declare conflict
of interest on mafiers in the agenda and register the same in the conflict-of-interest register book.

10. Ethics and Conduct

LaikipiaEast College Board IMembers uphold the highest standard of ethics and conduct while executing
their mandate.

11. GovernanceAudit

The Board has put in place a cornbination of processes and skuctures to inform, direct, manage and
monitor the activities of the College towards the achievernent of its objectives

'12.Iilt€fnal Coiiffotrs

The College has implemented and maintained internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance
as to the integrity and reliability of the financial statements and to adequately safeguard and maintain
accountability of the College's assets.

Such controls are based on Law, Government & College regulations, Policies and circulars and are
implernented by h'ained personnel with appropriate segregation of duties. The effectiveness of the system
of intemal controls is monitored regularly through operational meetings

13. Going Concenr

The College Board confirms that Laikipia East College has adequate resources to continue in operation
for the foreseeable future aud therefore, the continued use of gorlg concem as a basis of preparing the
financial staternents.

a
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DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

East &Vocational College being a key driver to the attainment of the BIG 4 agenda

that it is delivering maximum value to her trainees tlu'ough; Competency Based

and Linkages to the job market strategically aligning them with opporhmities

and globally,

the

lnstitution has focus on improving and maintaining excellent Technical and Vocational

across her

The college operational and financial performance

the 202 financial year, the operations of the institution both current and development were

by delay in of the capitation where the third quarter was received at the end of the for:rth

and the 4 capitation of approximate kshs 3,622,500.00has not been received. This delaled

the fourth quarter budget.

per quarter was as follows

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

revenue col

7, J
I

5,000,0o0.00

4,000,000.00

3,ooq.oQo,0t

2,000,000.00

1,000,0o0.00

0.od

Fees Other lncomeCapitation
9,100.00Q1 2,752,500.00 7,2L6,4L7.00

3,695,592.00 0.00Q2 0.00

13,230.002,752,500.00 6,116,235.00Q3
9,092,497.00 195,560.00Q+ 3,622,500.00

xxlt
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The recurrent
14,000,000.00

12,000,000.00

10,000,000,00

8,000,000.00

6,ooo,ooo.oo

4,000,000.00

2,000,000.00

0.00

Q2 Q3

INCOIVIEAIIIALYSIS:

Totat income for the FY 2O2Oi2t

0(o%)
224,t2O.OO(L%)

Q1

was as follows

Q4

9,L27,50O.OQ(25%ol

E Use of goods

r employee cost

d allowances

I depreciation

n repairs

26,L2O,747.00.74%l

I Grants

I capitation

. . rendering of services

r other lncomes

Use OfGoods
Employee
Cost D. Allowances Depreciation Repairs

Q1 3,804,832.00 463,350.00 589,000,00 0.00 14,500.00

Q2 3,740,349.00 1,103,000.00 0.00 595,431.53 129,350.00
QS 6,461,019.00 970,500.00 375,880.00 297,775.76 219,695.00
Q4 72,478,736.32 1,080,413.00 1,095,880.00 297,7L5.77 36,882.00

xxl1t
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,r)the 202L/2 financial year, Government grants contributed to 0 o/0, capitation (25%) of the total recurrent

es while tuition its other incomes contributed to 74o/o and ! o/o respectively. The College mostly depended on

and capitation to its operations.

35,000,000.q0

30,000,000.q0

L

25,000,000.00

20,000,000.0p

15,OOO,(XIo.oP
I

10,000,000.00
rl

l

5,000,000.0P

0E
-

was a substaJial

financial $ear

17,748,557

improvement of incomes in 2022/2021 financial year compared to 202012021,

in rendering of services and in grants & capitation subsidy disbursements.

/oapital expenditure as at the eud of the quarter was ksh.38,776,468.00

32 Respeqtively thig trallqlales 97% a,lrsoptiorr qf the altqcated funds.

20

The

arld

Rendering of
servi€er

Other incomes totalscapitationGrants

224,LzO.OO 35,472,367.OO9,127,500.00 26,12O,747.OOa202tl22d(
17,251,333,00 157,675.00 26,429,O08.OO500,000.00 8,520,000.00.2O2O|2Lti/2
t4,672,604.OO 29,965.00 19,462,559.002179l2o FY2 1,000,000.00 2,750,000.00

ratio

xxiv

revenue

of

"Fl

il
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Total college current asset is kshs. 9,470,447.83-against current liabilities of kshs3,354,693.00

cufreflt fa.d(j = 9,470,447.83_13,354,693.00 (euffefit esseycuffeat lielrilides

Current rutto:2.82

The college current ratio is 2.82 meamng that it's in a position to meet its short-term financial obligations

Operation performance
(i) Pert'ormance contract

LETVC signed a performance contract with the govemrnent of Kenya through the Ministry of Education

which is a key accountability tool that endeavours to improve the perfonnance of public officers. The

coflffeet fulis ftoh] [" July, 2o2L tB 30ft Jule, 2022.

The college has instituted a PC cornmittee which comprises of six members who are PC coordinator who

chairs the oommittee and other five committee members. The comrnittee work on behalf of the principal in

developing PC, lead PC negotiation and perfonn both quarterly and annual reporting of PC implernentation

rlrfouElr GPCIS.

The perfonnance contract reporting is done on quarterly bases by 30h of the following month after of the

reporting period

Several achievements have been made among them

a) Ensuring that the pending bills do not exceed 1% of the college budget

b) Developing citizen service delivery charter and placing strategically at the college entrance and in

various seruice points.

e) Iflcfease in tlie student eflroliiieft as result of aggtessive iiiafketitig

d) Fabrication of the following wotkshops

D Fabrication of electrical engiueering workshop

ii) Fabrication of carpentry and joinery workshop

iii) Fabrication of Laundry wori<shop

ii) Academic performance
In the FY 20211 ZI2Z,LETVC has committed itself to increase pass rate in technical examination from 65%

to 67Yo and in 52o/o to 53Yo inbusiness courses.

KNEC Examination Analysis for the Year 2O2l November Series

TEC}INICAL CENTER PERFOMANCE

S/No
Course

Name

Course
Level
(Dip,

Craft)
Entry
(No)

Distinction
(No)

Credit
(No)

Pass

(No)
Refer
(No)

Fails

{No) Absent C.R.N.M %o Pass

TOTAL 64 0 24 13 23 L 57.81%
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IRFOMANCE

Cour

Leve
(Dip,

Crafl
Entry
(No)

Distinction
(No)

Credit
(No)

Refer
(No)

Fails

(No) Absent C.R.N.M 0 Pass
lourse
lame

24 7 10 3 I 0 65%t.OTAL 48 2

sftlo

average of the institution in the K.N.E.C November 202I series was 57.817o for

of thpi-nsfi.tuhon in the K.N,.E C-Nove.stbsr 202l serlcs was 657,9 for
centre.

avcragp
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IX. ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORTING

Sustainability strategy and profile
Environmental performance

The Institution aims to ensure that the needs of the population are met without the risk of

compromising the needs of future generations. The institution c6mmits to reduce envifonmental impact

through greening programme that involves pianting of trees and tiower during rain seasons. The coilege

also manages various types of waste my setting waste pins at various skategic points within the college.

Oru research, teaching and activities are guided by our commitment to environmental sustainability.

We also have a number of Technological areas for ourresearch, teaching, conununity engagement and

processes, allowing us to focus and measwe our efforts in making a difference to society.

Employee welfare .

Laikipia East Technical & Vocational College focuses on the importalrce 'of anyone directly or

ind.irectly involved in the core mandate of training. We encornpass the development of skitls and

human capacity to support the functions and sustainability of the Institution and to promote the

wellbeing of communities and society.

There is a Human resource manual that guides on hiring, appraisal and training of staff This manual

also ensures that our staff are trained and well equipped to handle all emerging issues.

We integrate the principles of social responsibility into our core mandate intemally by exhibiting the

behaviours of good corporate governance, ethical decision making, and providing our personnel with

opportuiitiiis to deVeldp and exdel. We iritegfat€ flie pririciples o1'sodlal iesporisibllity iilto biii'h'Eining

activities externally by minimizing our environmental impact and seeking to enhance the amenity of

residential cornmuniti es.

The college has initiated the following programmes

Activity Description

Better Training Optimizing training operations to meet ongoing social and

sustainability obj ectives.

Ptovidihg oppoittiiiiti€s fcir iis tb $iow as ali ihstitlite by becoining

involved in otu local community

Supported Staff Promoting initiatives that support staff and their farnilies, beyond the

provision of employment.

Promoting initiatives that recognize flre contribution of the students

to the community.

Market place practices-
xxvii
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East & Vocational College outline its efforts to

(a) Responsib competition practice - Our Institution ensures there is responsible

s by making sustainable development count in global and local markets.

Through courses that suits the markets and that reward business practices ttrat

deliver so cial, environmental, and economic outcomes.

(b) Resealch rnarket demand has helped us offbr comes that would shape business sh'ategies

and and the context in which they operate, to take explicit account of their social,r

economlc, environmental irnpacts.

(c) Supply chain and supplier relations- In this regard the institution place its advorts

for tenders the daily's and on its website for access to all. Payment to suppliers is done

within the period of less than Ninety days'other guidelines like President's directive

on Special gory tender opportunities id adhered to.

d) marketing and advertisement- In order to ensure we have ethical balance; we

reach out to beyond boundaries by advertising on our website and other national

media. We also get students placed to college by KUCCPS

e) Produot

relevant

relation to

behind

The lrrstitution ensures that all the cour.ses offered are acoredited by the

e.g., KNEC, NITA, CDACC. Students are also guided on ethical practices in

professional field.

Corporate Responsibility / Cornmunity Engagernents

East & Vocational College exists to transfonn lives. This is our pupose; the driving

we do. It's what guides us to deliver our sffategy, which is founded on our nine

prtrtingthe first, delivering relevant goods and services, and improving operational

is a brief of our achievements in each pillar

and profile -

I The 's strategic plan comrnunicates a desire to strengthen our efforts towards

genuinely world class in how we respond as a tertiary institution. While

has a long way at the Institution in recent years, we recogni ze the need to

our cfforts. Wc udll bc bold, intcgrating sustainability principlcs and practicc across

throughout all our activities: administration and govemance, operations, research,

and scalc

all depaftments

engagement and ouhrach

e.

& learning,
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The Institution Strategic Plan 2020 to 2025 sets out the vision, mission, core values and strategic '
iiilpef&Hves thet gtllde auHvtdes at uie IflsHrutiuri. Tlits strdBgie plefl elafifies our e0riliitHiielit ru eliable a,

consistent, productive focus on sustainability, aud to better cornmunicate our efforts at all levels of the
organization.

It reflects our commitrnent to see sustainability embedded as part of the core ethos at the Institution, and
builds on groundwork and activities under-way across the organization.

We work together, celebrate progress where staffand students are already leading the way, and challenge
others to consider how sustainabiliry connects to their work, can enhance their practices, and how they can
conttlbute lrefs0m[y ffi our sustalnebillry r^raaslilon.

The oflice of sustainability will provide an annual upd,ate on the Institution's progress towards
sustainability.

xxrx
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'X.. OF BOARD OF GOVERNORS

Board their report together with the audited financial statements for flie year

30,2022 the state of the college's affairs.

activities

of the Laikipia East Technioal & vocational College is to equip hainees with

& onal skills global competitiveness flrrough innovation and technological etnpowennent

of the for the year ended June 30, 2022 are set out on pages L to 5

OF

The
no

The
the

By

of the
of the

who retired or resigned
who served during the year are shown on page vi, vii and viii. During the

General responsible for the statutory audit of the college in accordance with Article 229
of and the Public Audit Act 2015

of the

of the
East & Vocational College

P.O t4- r0tz9

xxx
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LAIKIPIA EAST TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL COLLEGEANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENi;
FoR THE yEAR ENDED gorH ltxgzozzxI. STATEMENT OF BOARD OT COVNRNORSMEMBERS' RESPONSIBILITIES
section 81 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 andsection 29 of schedule 2 of the Technicar andvocational Education and Traini,g Aci 20l3requir"it 

" 
uouro melbers to prepare financiar statements ir:respect of that college' which give a true and faiiview of the state of affairs of the colege at flre end of thefinancial year/Year ind the oplrating results of the couegJror that v""rzv..r.1he board members are arsorequired to ensurethat the coliege t#fs p,rop1 accountin! records which a.rtor. with reasonable accuracythe financial posirion ofjthe 

""ii"s". fh. uoura *"-b"r, i;. ,i;;;.;;;;r,d;i;; safeguarding the assets ofthe college.

The board members are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the college,s financial statements,

ffi.$ff .1H",ffi1?;:;;:+H;i;;.,H,g; il}.;;.;,";#;ffi IJ;[ee,do*hen,,*"i"ry"*

:'*"y#'ffiXi#|iiil:1fffi";J **g"-""7;;;;ents and ensuring that rhese continue to be

fP#,t1ffi,{fr1?[,'J;:iffi*g 'ecords, 
which disclose with reasonabre accur.acy at any rirne the

(iii) designing' implem*ti'; and maintaining intemal controls rerevanr to the preparation and fair
fl,TfffJ::l,f, ;'.H||ffif, itatements, -a "Ior*irg t* *r,rv are rree rrol materiar misstatements,

liy)j?f"grarding the assets of the coltege;

!n),1"-1"-"If,g and applying appropri"t" 
""ro*ting policies; and(vi) Making u""ou,rtirrg estimat"s tharai.e r.easouable in the circumstances.

The board members accept responsibility for the college's financial statements, which have been preparedusing appropriate accounting policies supported by re"asonaL]" :rg_fy;;j;h;r.enrs and estimates, inconformity with International i',ruti. sectol'Accounting stur,au,a, rlPsesi, JrJ?n the rnanner reguired bythe PFM Act' 2072 and flre TVET a.r 'rn. board ,";;;;;;'*" of the opinionlrrt the colege,s finaricialstatements give a tu'ue and fairview of the state.of college's kansactionsduring the financiar year ended June30'2022' and of the college's financial position u. uirtut-aate. The b;;-,;;;;bers furtrrer confirm thecompleteness of the-accounting records maintained for the college, wrricr, nur"'u.., relied upon in thepreparation of the college's finalcial statements as well as the ad.equacy of the systems of intemar financialcontrol.

xH- Aru ", H,',ilff#n:ffi 'i Htl"fl'ff IHI :? il*ffi *:f " 
c oi i e ge wi I r not rem a in a going

Approval of the financial statements

Tlie couege's {iridiclel stdteiiietits werc appr.vcd by rhe Bodrd .li l6th Jily 2o22and sigffed ofi its beharfby:

Name Ndungu K Gakungu

signatureNAK=q3{

Chairperson of the Board

Name Ngatiah Simon N

Signature

xxxl
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THE AUDITOR.GENERAL ON LAIKIPIA EAST TECHNTCAL D
COLLEGE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ers

ce
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sk

all
nd

nt
ach

a

nd

of

ntion to the contents of my report which is in three parts:

n the Financial Statements that considers whether the financial statem
presented in accordance with the applicable financial reporting

standards and the relevant laws and regulations that have a direct
nancial statements;

LaMulness and Effectiveness in Use of Public Resources which consi,
ce with applicable laws, regulations, policies, gazette notices, circu

and manuals and whether public resources are applied in a prud
economic, transparent and accountable manner to ensure the Govern
value for money and that such funds are applied for the intended pu

the Effectiveness of lnternal Control, Risk Management and Governa
rs how the entity has instituted checks and balances to guide inte

This responds to the effectiveness of the governance structure,
nt environment and internal controls, developed and implemented by th

governance for orderly, efficient and effective operations of the

opinion does not necessarily mean that an entity has complied with
and regulations, and that its internal controls, risk management

s are properly designed and were working effectively in the finan

arts of the report are aimed at addressing the statutory roles
of the Auditor-General as provided by Article 229 of the Constitution,
Management Act, 2012 and the Public Audit Act, 2015. The three pa
read together constitute the report of the Auditor-General.

THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

nion

the accompanying financial statements of Laikipia East Technical a
lege set out on pages 1 to 26, which comprise of the statement of fina

Report ofthe on Laikipia East Technical and Vocationql Collegefor lhe year ended 30 June,

al
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position as at 30 June, 2022, and the statement of financial performance, statement of
changes in net assets, statement of cash flows and statement of comparison of budget
and actual amounts for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information in accordance with the provisions of Article229
of the Constitution of Kenya and Section 35 of the Public Audit Act, 2015. I have obtained
all the information and explanations which, to the best of my knowledge and belief, were
necessary for the purpose of the audit.

ln my opinion, except for the effect of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified
Opinion section of my report, the financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of Laikipia East Technical and Vocational College as at
30 June, 2022 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended,
in accordance with lnternational Public Sector Accounting Standards (Accrual Basis) and
comply with the Technical and Vocational Educational and Training Act, 2013 and the
Public Finance Management Act, 2012.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1. Unvalued and Disputed Property, Plantand Equipment

Note 18 to the financial statements reflects Kshs.56,859,033 in respect to property, plant
and equipment. However, review of documents provided for audit revealed that, the
College inherited buildings, machinery, office equipment and furniture and fittings of
unknown value from the Ministry of Education, Science and Technology which are yet to
be valued and included as part of the College assets.

Further, included in the property, plant and equipment balance of Kshs.56,859,033 is an
amount of Kshs.3,900,000 in respect of the value of land measuring approximately
thirteen (13) acres where the College is located. According to the ownership documents
presented for audit, this land is registered in the name of Laikipia East Vocational lnstitute
which is a sole proprietor business and the process of transferring the land to the College
has stalled because Laikipia East Vocational lnstitute was enjoined in a land dispute case
filed in the environment and land court at Nyeri where the petitioners being Gatarakwa
Farmers limited are claiming compensation for the same parcel of land.

ln the circumstances, the ownership, accuracy and completeness of property, plant and
equipment balance of Kshs.56,859,033 could not be confirmed.

2. Receipts Excluded from the Financial Statements

The statement of financial position and as disclosed in Note 14 to the financial statements
reflects cash and cash equivalents balance of Kshs.3,189,330. However, direct deposits
amounting to Kshs.202,590 in a bank account had not been posted in the cashbook
contrary to Section 90(3) of the Public Finance Management (National Government)
Regulations, 2015 which require Accounting Officers to ensure that discrepancies noted

Report ofthe Auditor-General on Laikipia East Technical and Vocational Collegefor the year ended 30 June, 2022
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a

Basis for Conclusion

1.0 Non-Remittance of National Hospital lnsurance Fund (NHIF) and National Socia!
Security Fund (NSSF)

Note 10 to the financial statements reflects employee costs totalling to Kshs.3,615,163.
However, statutory deductions totalling to Kshs. 204,000 were not recovered and remitted
to NHIF and NSSF contrary to Section 19(4) of EmploymentAct, Cap 226, which provides
that an employer who deducts an amount from an employee's remuneration in
accordance with the Act shall pay the amount so deducted in accordance with the time
period and other requirements specified in the law, agreement, court order or arbitration
as the case may be.

!n the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

2.0 Un-Updated Fixed Assets Register

The statement of financial position reflects property, plant and equipment balance of
Kshs.56,859,033. However, the fixed assets register provided for audit lacked key
information including serial numbers of items, condition, dates of acquisition, location,
value of the assets, additions made during the year under review, depreciated values,
and net book values and thus, the register may not be a reliabte document for effective
control of assets and preparation of financial statements contrary to Section 72. (1) of
the Public Finance Management Act, 2015 which provides that the accounting officer for
a National Government entity shall be responsible for the management of the entity's
assets and liabilities; and Manage those assets in a way which ensures that the National
Government entity achieves value for money in acquiring, using and disposing of those
assets.

ln the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

3.0 Lack of Approved Salary Structure

Note 10 of the Financial Statements reflects Kshs.3,615,163 in respect to employee
costs. However, approved salary structure and staff establishment were not maintained
contrary to Section C 2(1) of the Human Resource Policies and Procedures Manual for
the Public Service, 2016 which stipulates that public service salary structure will be based
on the grading levels spelt out in the various career progression guidelines. ln the
absence of a salary structure, the basis for determining the salaries of staff members
could not be ascertained.

ln the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law

The audit was conducted in accordance with the lnternational Standards for Supreme
Audit lnstitutions (lSSAls) 3000 and 4000. The standard requires that I comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain assurance about whether the

Report ofthe Auditor-General on Laikipia East Technical and Vocational Collegefor theyear ended 30 Jttne, 2022
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related to sustainability of services and using the applicable basis of accounting unless
Management is aware of the intention to terminate the College or to cease operations.

Management is also responsible for the submission of the financial statements to the
Auditor-General in accordance with the provisions of Section 47 of the Public Audit Act,
2015.

!n addition to the responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the financial
statements described above, Management is also responsible for ensuring that the
activities, financialtransactions and information reflected in the financialstatements follow
the authorities which govern them, and that public resources are applied in an effective
way.

The Board of Governors is responsible for overseeing the College's financial reporting
process, reviewing the effectiveness of how the Management monitors compliance with
relevant legislative and regulatory requirements, ensuring that effective processes and
systems are in place to address key roles and responsibilities in relation to governance
and risk management, and ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of the control
environment.

Auditor-General's Responsibilities for the Audit

The audit objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion in accordance with the provisions
of Section 48 of the Public Audit Act, 2015 and submit the audit report in compliance with
Article 229(7) of the Constitution. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with lSSAls will always detect
a material misstatement and weakness when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis
of these financial statements.

ln addition to the audit of the financial statements, a compliance audit is planned and
performed to express a conclusion about whether, in all material respects, the activities,
financial transactions and information reflected in the financial statements are in
compliance with the authorities that govern them and that public resources are applied in
an effective way, in accordance with the provisions of Article 229(6) of the Constitution
and submit the audit report in compliance with Article 229(7) of the Constitution.

Further, in planning and performing the audit of the financial statements and audit of
compliance, I consider internal control in order to give an assurance on the effectiveness
of internal control, risk management and overall governance processes and systems in
accordance with the provisions of Section 7(1Xa) of the Public Audit Act, 2015 and submit
the audit report in compliance with Article 229(7) of the Constitution. My consideration of
the internal control would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that

Report ofthe Auditor-General on Laikipia East Technical and Vocational Collegefor theyear ended 30 June, 2022
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! communicate with the Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies
in internal control that are identified during the audit.

I also provide [\ilanagement with a statement that I have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them all relationships
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence and
where applicable, related safeguards.

CPA CBS
AUDITOR-GENERAL

Nairobi

16 June, 2023
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20212020-2021-2022Notes
GhsRevenue
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Kshs

non-exchange transactionsRevenue from
0.00500,0(0.006other govemments (Grants)Transfers

Revenue

Other incomes

Goods and

Total

of

TotaI
Total

0.00s0!J{0.00trsnsactionrfrom Non exchange
I

transactions
3.0015,119,0321,745,541.008

5.00157,6i224,120.009
,8.0015,276.1t21.969.661.00transactions: from exchange
i8.0015.776,7(21,!69S61JD

I

7.008,910,6112,360,491.0010dces
1.001,952,8(11 3,615,163.00)Employee cost
0.00581,5[1,065,880.0012directorsRemrureration
2.001,243,LC1,174,096.00t3amortization expenseDepreciation a
5.00427,9it4 406,827.09dntenanceRepairs and mi
,5.0013,116J(19,622.457.00ITotal expenser
3.002,660,643,347,204.00I for the YearSurplus/defici
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STATEMENT

Notes 2021-2022 2020-2021
KshsKshs

/ rSSET
( lument assets

15 3.189.330.00 2,161,419-OOrivaler,rts( lash and cesh eg
5.627.073.00 500,000.00t6I .eceivables from exchange transactions

I7 4,243,867.00F .eceivables from non-exchange transactions
654.045.00 0.0018I rventory

9,41XA4E.00 6.905.286.00lotal Current a ssets
I

D lon€urrent ass :ts
54.606.388.00l9 56,859,033.00T roperty. plant ar d equipment

56.859,033.00 54,606,388.0-01 otal Non-curre rt assets
66,329"481.00 61.511.674.00"l otal assets

T iabilities
( lurrent liebilitir s

3.087.728.00 1.82s,040.001 ayables from exchange tansactions 21rade and other p

22 266,965.00 59,050.00F .efundable depos its by customers
1.884.090.003.354.693.00I otal current lial rilities

I

N et assets
IE .eserves

10,944,546.00 6,323,246.00A ccumulated surr lus/deficit
52.t30.242.00 53.304.338.00C apital Fund

61"511.674.0066.329.481.00otal net assets a nd liabilities



Annuarnpo.t"",il#i,;:i;,.l;iffi ;rffi ilffi H;:itj*h'aw2022

XV. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUTTE 2022

Description
Revaluation

reserve

Fair value
adjustment
reserve

Retained
earnings

CapitaV
Developmqnt
Grants/Fund Total

AtJ 2018 57,195.000.00 57,195,000.00

Fair valup oq quoted investrnents

Total con0prehgnsive inqome 567,025,00 567,025.00
Capital/develolment grqnts received drrnng the year
Transfer of depreciation/iamortisation from
fund to Ret4ined eamings

capital
1,378,035.m (1,379,035.00)

AtJ 2019 1.945.060,00 55,816.965.00
AtJ 2019 1.94s.060.00 55.816.965.00

j.

F ad

Total ve -795,084.00 795,084.00
received the

Transfer of depreciation famortisation from capital
to 1,269,465.N -1,269465.00

AtJ 2020 2.419.441.A0 .00
At 2020

Revaluation
2.419.441.A0 s4.s47.500.00 56,966.941.00

Fair valug adjustment or1 investryrents

Total mqome 2,660,643.q0 2,660,643.00
grants received during the

Transfer of depreciati onliamortisation
retained

from capital

1,243,162.A0 (1,243,\62.00\
AtJune 30,,2021
At July, I't 2021 6.323,245.t0 s3.304J38.00

3

Revaluation sain

57.762.025.00

'',t.762.025.00Revaluation gain

54.547.500.00

6.323.246.00
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earnlnqs
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Grants/Fund TotalDercrintlon

Rcvafuation gain

Fair valirs adjustment or1 quoled investments

3.347.204.003,347,204.Q0Total conlprehensive incomo

-1,174,096.001,174,096.00Transfer of deprec i ati on/arnortisation liom capi tal

thegriurts rpceived

retained

10,944,546.00 52,130,242,q0 62,974r788.00AtJune 30,,2n22
I

I

I
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2021
Note Kshs Kshs

Cash flows from activities

Transfers from other Government: Grants 6 000.00
of services- Fees from students 8 541.002l 15 119 033.00

Other income 9 120.00 157 75.00

Use of and services 10 163.00I 1.00I
of ll 1.001 l0 17.00

23 707.00I 25.00Tbtal ents
Net casft flow beftlre chan

in work italca 00 I
Net Cash Flows from activities 24 1.00
Purchase of property, planq
assets

equipment and intangible
741.003 I 00

Net cash flows used in activities
Cash flows from activities
Proceeds From

of

Net in Cash and Cash uivalents
Cash and Cash valents at I J 1 027 9l1.00 1 35 921.A0
Cash and Cash uivalents at 30 June 161 19.00 82s 498.00
Cash and cash at 30th June

VI STA.Tf,MENT OF CASH. FLOWS FOii tUN YEAR EN,DEI} 30 JUNE ,/022.

The Financial Staternents set out on pages 1 to 5 were signed by:

Ndungu.KGakungu. OliverMwiti Murungi Ngatiah SimonN

NNA=q=d
Chairman of Board

Date: 281W12022

f inance Officer

ICPAK No ASSOC/2605

Date:28/09/2022

Principal

Date:28/0912022

5

2020-2021

21-9.69,661.q0. 15J7,6.708.00

17.449361.00 11,872.903.00
4,521$AA.AA 3,903,905.00

4,454,652.00

(3,426,741.001 (1.302.050.00)

3.IE9.330.00 2,161.419.00
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xvfl. STATEMENT OF'COMPARISON OF BT]DGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTSFOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JTTNE22

Budgot notes

oollege received capitation of 367 instead of 500 trainees as budgeted
college traineps received capitation, HELB ond NG CDF bursary

I
2

3

Thp
The
The

Descriplion tudget Adjustments tr'iqal budget
Actual on
comlarable besls

Performance
difference

Utlllzation
Difference

?021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022 2021-2022
Revenue Kshs tr(shs Kshg lGhs Kshs %Rendering Of Services 29,492,500.a0 29,492,500,00: 21,745,541.00 -7,746,959.00 -26
Other Income 1,ft0,000.00 140,000.00 , 224,120.00 84,120.00 60
TotaI 29.632.500.00 29.632.500.00 21,969,661.00 -7,662,939.00 -26

expenses
Use Of Goods & Services 11,992,500.00 .11,992,500.00 i 12,360,491.00 .-367,99t.00 .J
Employees Cost 5,365,000.00 5,365,000.00, 3,615,163.00 1,749,937.00 33
Repairs & Maintenanca 550,000.00 550,000.00 406:827.00 143,173.00 26
Directors Allowance 1,445,000.00 1,445,000.00 1,065$80.00 379,120.00 26
Assets 10,290,000.00 10,280,000.00 1,302p50.00 8,977,950.00 87
Depreciation and
amortizqtion expense 0.00 0 00 1,174p96.00 -1,174,096.00 33

TotaIs 29.532,500.00 29,632,500.00: 18,622,457.00 9,707,993.00

oollege undor spent in the ernployee's costs, remuneration of directors and repairs and maintenance as

4. Cornparison of the budget and the acfual is on cash bases while rthe statement of financial performance is on accrual bases

to
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xvru.

1.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMBNTS

GENERAL INFORMATION
Laikipia East Technical & Vocational College is established by and derives its authority
and accountability from TVET Act of 2013. The college is wholly owned by the

Government of Kenya and is domiciled in Kenya. The principal mission of the laikipia
East Technical & vocational College is to equip trainees with technical & vocational skills
for global competitiveness through innovation and technological empowerment

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AI\ID BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the
measurement at re-valued amounts of certain items of land and property at fair value and
actuarially determined liabitities at their prcsent value. The preparation of furancial
sttrt€fii€flts lri confofifltry wtth InEfiieuofiel Pijslle sectof Aeeoufldflg sffiidxftls (IPSAS)

'allows the use of estirnates and assumptions. It also requires management to exercise
judgement in the process of applying the college's accounting policies.
The financial statements have been prepared and presented in Kenya Shillings, which is the

functional and reporting crurency of the college.

the financiai statements have been prepared in accordance with the FFM Act, the tVET
Act, and International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS). The accounting
policies adopted have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

7
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OF NEW AI{D REVISED STAI\DARDS
new standards and amendments to published standards effective for the

ended 30 June 2021.

ll. and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective in
year ended 30 June 2021.

l.

8

a) Amendmenrs to IPSAS 13, to includc the appropriate
references to IPSAS on impairment, in place of the current
references to other intemational and/or national accounting
frameworks.

b) IPSAS 13, Leases and IPSAS 17, Property, Plant, and
Equipment.

Accrual Basis Intemational Public Sector Accounting
Standards (IPSASs) was approved.

c) IPSAS 21, Impainnent of Non-Cash-Generating Assets and
IPSAS 26,Impairment of Cash Generating Assets.
Amendments to ensure consistency of impainnent guidance to
account for revalued assets in the scope ofIPSAS I 7, Property,
Plant, and Equipment and IPSAS 31, Intangible Assets.

d) IPSAS 33, First-time Adoption of Accrual Basis International
Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSASs).
Amendrnents to the implernentation guidance on deerned cost
in IPSAS 33 to make it consistent with the core principles in

Applicable: I January 202lz

whichtoAmendments transitiremove onal provisions .should
beenhave whendeleted JIPSAS 3 F Timeirst Adoption

the

Effective date and I

The objective of IPSAS 4l is to establish principles for the financiar
reporting of financial assets and liabilities that will present relevant and
useful information to users of financial statements for their assessment of
the amounts, timing and uncertainty of the college's future cash flows.
IPSAS 4l provides users of financial statements with more useful
iqfo$Rqtion (han IPSAS 29, by'.
.Applying a single classification and measurement model for financial
assets that considers the characteristics of the asset's cash flows and flre
objective for which the asset is held;

.Applying a single forward-looking expected credit loss model that is
applicable to all financial instruments subject to impairment testing; and

.Applying an improved hedge accounting model that broadens the
theofin The modelarrangementshedging scope guidance. adevelops

link between S risk and the

Applicabte: l't January 2023:
ndard
AS 4I:
lucial
ruments
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Standard dateEffective an
accounting enttreatm for instruments held AS of thepart risk management

IPSAS 42:
Social Benefits

ge;(b)
c)

IApplicable: 2023January
The o ofbjective this Standard IS to theimprove faithtulrelevance,

andrepresentativeness of thecomparability infonrration a,that reportingcollege inprovides its financial statements about social benefits. Theiuforrnation prov-ided should userc of ttehelp fitiarcial audstateftefltsgeneral financial-plupose assess:reports
the(a) nafure of such social benefits theprovided colleby

the offeafureskey the ofoperation those social benefit andschemes;The( of suchrmpact social benefits oItprovided thE college' frnancialfinancial andon cash flows.Amendments
to OtheTIPSAS
resulting from
IPSAS 4I,
Financial
Instruments

b) Arnendments to rlsts 30, regarding illushative examples on
F9e*e and credir risk whichiere iiaOvert.oUy *oiril;;;",IPSAS 4l was issued.

c) Amendments to IpsAs 30, to ,rpdate the guidance for accounting forfinanciar guarantee co,tracts w[i"n were tadve"""rryrJild whenIPSAS 41 was issucd.

on classifying
basis IPSAS

financial
Amendmd)

eguidanc
of accrual

chwhi, were when I4

the relatedguidance to the
were inadvertentl oml ttedv

4.

iii. Early adoption of standards

The college did not early - adopt any new or amended standards inyear 202r-

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Revenue recognltidn

l) Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Transfers from other government entities
Revenues from non-exchange transactions 

-with other govemment entities areriledsure-d Et faif varue and recdgfirzed dn obatrirngcoli&drathe. or"t (ca<h, goods,services and property) if the transfe, i, t .. from-conditions 
"ro 

i, r, probabre trrarthe economic benefits or service potentiaiielated to trr" u.s.t witittow to the collegeand can be measured reliabry- Recurrent oyo are recognized in the statement ofcomprehensive income. Delgrogmen tl caprtarg.*t, ;#;;;;d in trre sratementof financial position and reausei in ttre stitemcnt of comprehensive income over theusefirl life of the assets that has been acquiied usi,g,""iiruoar 
..
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c)

d)

e)

Laikipia East Technical & Vocational College
and Financial Statements lbr the endcd 30th June 2022

Revenue from exchange transactions

Rendoringof servieea

The college recognizes revenue fi'om rendering of serices by reference to the stage
of completion when the outcome of the transaction can be estimated reliably. The
stage of completion is measured by reference to the courses offered and the length
of the academic programme.

duaget inlbrmation

original budget for FY 202112022 was approved by the Board or Board in Jul,
There was no Subsequent revisions or additional appropriations made to the

budget

college budget is prepared on the same basis to the actual income and expenditure.
financial statements are prepared on accrual basis using i classification based on

nature of expenses in the statement of financial perforrrance, whereas the budget is
on a cash basis. The amounts in the financial shtements were recast from the

basis to the cash basis and reclassified by presentation to be on the same basis 
i

the approved budget. A comparison of budget and actual amounts, prepared on a
basis to the approved budget, is then presented in the statement of

of budget and actual amounts.

addition to the Basis difference, adjustments to amounts in the financial statements
ars also .made ^for .drffe.rp.ns.e.s iu thp -fo-r:nals and p.tass-ifr-cafg! sc.hErrrp-s.adoplsd -f.o,r tlre
ptesentation of the financial statements and the approved budget.

statement to reconcile the actual amounts on a comparable basis included in the
of comparison of budget and ach:al amounts and the actual as per the statement

financial performance has been presented under note no 25 of these fiuancial

income tax
The college is exempt from paying taxes as per income tax Act.

property
does not have any investments on properties.

plant and equipment

property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accurnulated depreciation and

to be replaced at intervals, the colle-ge reco_gnizes such parts as individual assets
specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly. Likewise, when a major

is perforrned, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and
as a replacement if the recognition.criteria are satisfied. All other repair and

costs are recognized in surplus or deficit as incurred. Where an asset is
in a non-exchange transaction tbr nil or nominal consideration the asset is

measured at its'fair value.

l0

losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly athibutable to the
of the items. When significant parts of property, plant and equiprnent are
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Depreoiation of assets has been provided at cost of asset regardless of when the assst was
bought at the following rirtes

a) Land and buildingsZ.DYo
b) Furniture and fittings 12.5%
c) Computers and printers 33.3%
d) Plant and equipmentsl2.S%o
e) Other assets 12.5%

l) Leases

The College does not hold any asset under lease.

g) Intangible assets
Intangible assets aeqtrired separately are initially reeognized at eost. The eost of
intangible assets acquired in a non-exchange transaction is their fair value at the date of
the exchange. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost leSs any
accumulated amortization and accurnulated impairrnent losses. Intemally generated
intangible assets, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and
expenditure is reflected in surplus or deficit in the poiod in which the expenditure is
incurred. The useft[ life of the intangible assets is assessed as either finite or indefinite

i) Inventories

Inventory is measured.. at cost upon initial recognition. To the extent that inventory was
received through nou-exchange transactions (for no cost or for a nominal cost), the cost
of the inve'mor5,' is its- fair velue 6r th.e daTe of dequisirior.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present lbcation and conditions are
accounted for
After initial recognition, inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable
value. However, to the extent that a class of inventory is distributed or deployed at no
charge or for a nominal charge, that class of inventory is measured at the lower of cost
and current replacement cost.
Net tealizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary coul'se of operations,
less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the
sale, exchange, or distribution.
Inventories are recognized as an expense when deployed tbr utilization or consumption
in the ordinary course of,operations of,the eollege,

j) Nature and purpose ofreserves

The College has not maintained any reserves

k) Changes in accounting policies and estimates

The college recognizes the effects of changes in accounting policy retrospectirrely. The
effects of changes in accounting policy are applied prospectively if retrospective
appli cation is irnpractical.

l) Employee benelits
The college does not have any Retirement benefitplans for its employees and directors

ll
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m) parties

College fefifds a relat€d irarty es r p€rson 0f iii €rrtity witli the ability to exert
individually or jointly, or to exercise significant influence over the College, or

versa. Members of key management are regarded as related parties and comprise
Principal, the Board of Govemors and senior managelnent team.

and cash equivalents

and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and cash at bank. Bank account
include amounts held at various commercial banks at the end of the financial

figures

figures for the previous financial year have not been amended or
to conform to ttre required changes in presentation.

events

on
have been no events subsequent to the financial year end with a significant impact
financial statements for the year ended June 30,2022.

n)

o)

p)

5. Sr

The

could

JUDGMENTS AND SOT]RCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

of the college's financial statemearts in conformity with IPSAS requires
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts

the
of

of the reporting Year. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates
, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at

in outcomes that require a material adjustrnent to the carrying amount of the
asset liability affected irr future Years,

s and assumptions

The assumptions concerning the futue and other key sources of estimation uucertainty
at the date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjusfrnent to the

amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below.
The based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the

financial statements were prepared. However, existing circumstances and
about future developmentsrnay change due to market changes or circu:lstances

arising the conhol of the college. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when
they IPSAS I.140

Useful and residual values

The Iives and residual values of assets are assessed using the followirrg indicators to
infonn future use and value frorn disposal:

The condition of the asset based on the assessment of experts employed by the

college

The nature of the asset, its susceptibility and adaptability to changes in technology

and processes

The nafiue of the processes in which the asset is deployed

Avaitabiliry of funding to replace the asset

l2

(
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.a
(e) Changes in the market in relation to the asset

Provisions

Provisions were raised and management determined an estimate based on the information
available. Provisions are measured at the management's best estimate of the expenditure
required to settle the obligation at the reporting date and are discourted to presint value
where the effect is material.

l3
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F'ROM NATIONAL GOVERNMENT MINISTRIES

OF SERVICES

INCOME

9. USE GOODS AI\D SERVICES

Year ended
June 30tr 2022

Year endel
June30t. 2O2l

I

t

KShs KShr I

Descrip tion

0.00 500,000.00Uncondi tionalgrants
500.000.00Total g

subsidir
)vernment grants and
:s

0.00

Year ended
June30e 2022

Year ende,
June30e 202

il
I

Descript IOn

KShs KSh s

1.920.565.0f,mglrrmr :nt 4,582,251.O0
I,030,750.00 382,655.0L.T. T

811,475.00 298,780.0E.W.C
R.M.I u2,065.00 rs92s0.0(

)Admin 2,553,747.00 954,938.0,
ztr270.00 77,155.01 )Insuranct

)Student \ Ielthre 209,955.00 73,091.0t
Medical 204,425.00 68,530.0(

0.00 883,086.0( IKNEC
NITA 0.00 175,770.01

211.654.01Attachmt nt 647,255.00
9.421.688.00 9.502.009.00S.E.S/Tur tion

CID 137,790.00 33,750.0(
1.492.870.00 377.800.0(Bursary

21.745.541.00 15.119.033.00
Total rer
services

enue from the rendering of

Year ended
June 30tn 2022

Year ended
June 30tt 2021"

Kshs Kshs
88,505.00Fabricatipn services 0.00

Sale of tehder documents 12,560.00 32,000.00
Hospitali[v LzL,720.00 16,170.00

89,840.00 20,900.00Computef Packages
Total Relvenue From other incomes 224.1,20.OO 157.675.OO

Year ended
June 306 2022

Year ended
June306 2021

Description KShs KShs
530.983.00 0.00Activity
247 Ass.00 262.775.00Eguipmen t

4.479.727.00 4.224.958.00Training Materials
Kenya Nr rtional Examination Council 0.00 905,870.00
National l ndustrial Training Author.iW 0.00 97,000.00

Technical Vocati onal Trainins Authority 145,000.00 r09,140.00
Subsisten ce allowances 1,413,201.00 592,495.00

14
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Trausport 428.200.00 275.560.00

-H-osp!trlitL 504-370.00 318.102.00
Markotins 62,290.00 120.330.00
KATTI 270,920.00 160,000.00
Computer packages 13,074.00 0.00
Admin ex 882,979.00 265;865.00
Fees refund 64.615.00 19,200.00
Medical 1,000.00 4,000.00
Bank Charges 5,200.00 4.612.00
EWC 376,s08.00 42,9.539.00
COVID 19 7,000.00 155,665.00
Postal Charses 3.080.00 18,890.00
CBD 91.000.00 14;00O.00
Student Welfare 22,220.00 9.766.00
lntemet 9z,oso.oo 99.502.00
Stationery 212,607.00 266.088.00

Newspaper 19,980.00 21.960.00
Telephone 260,919.00 r57J00.00
Bursary t.492.870.00 377,800.00
KRA WHT 7s0.00 0.00
Trade Fair and Robotics 87,250.00 0.00
Security 372.853.00 0.00
Inventory 60.000.00 0.00
Performance Contract 4,000.00 0.00
Consultancy 60,000.00 0.00
Attachment 47,750.00 0.00
Total good and serwices 12,360.491.00 8.910,617.00

IO. EMPLOYEE COSTS

11. REMTINERATION OF DIRECTORS

Description

Year ended
June 30tn 2022

Year ended
June s0u, ZOZL

KShs KShs
KRA 0.00 0.00
NSSF 14,.500,00 5,200.00
NHIF 19,450.00 11,900.00
BOG Emplovees 3,171,313.00 L,724,20L.00
Casuals 223,250.00 211,660.00
PartTime 173,150.00 0.00
Staff SACCO Deductions 13,500.00 0.00
Employee costs 3.615,163.00 1,,952,861.OO

Description

Year ended
fune 30tt 2022

Year ended
June 30tt zOZt

KShs KShs
Chairrnan's Honoraria 0.00 0.00
Directors' emsluments 939,000.00 581,500.00
Other expenses 126,880.00 0.00
Total director emoluments 1,065.880.00 581.500.00

t5



Laikipia East Technical & Vocational College
and Financial Statements lbr the ended 30th June 2022

12. TION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

13. AND MAINTENANCE

14. AIqD CASH EQITiVALENTS

lS(a). DE ANALYSIS OF CASH AI\[D CASH EQUTVALENTS

IYear ended
June 30'h 2022

Year endet
June30e 2021

KShs KShr I

991.241.00 1.011.470.0(Buildined
Equipment/\dachinery 83,740.00 95,703.0( )

Comouters 63,736.00 95,555.0( I

35.380.00 40;434.0( IFurninnJisrFittines
Total dedreciation and amortization 7,174,096.00 1,243,162.01 I

Year ended
fune SOs 2022

Year endet
funE 30u 2O21

KShs I(Shr
General Repairs 406,827.O0 427,925,00
WorkshoDs 0.00 0.00

+o6.a27.OO 427.925.OOTotal repf,irs and maintenance

Year ended
Iune 30tt 2022

Year ended
Iune 30tr 2OZl

KShs I(Shs

Descripti DN

3,061,158.00 2,057,903.00Current ai :coUnt
LZB,l72.OO 103,516.00Cash

Total casl r and cash equivalents 3.189.330.00 2.161.419.OO

Year ended
Iune 30tt 2022

IYear ender
fune 30tl, 2O21

KShs KShr i

Financial r :ollege Account number

a) Curenl account
ommereial bank t222409348 31061,158,00 2,057,903.0( IKenya C

3.061.158.O0 2.057.903.0( ISub- tot al

b) Others(r necifv)
and L28,772.00 103,516.0Ccash in h

128,172.00 103,516.0CSub- tot rI
Grand t rtal 3.189,330.O0 2,161.449.O0

t6
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15. RECIIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

16(a)Current'Receivables from Exchange Transactions

16. RECEIVABLES FROM NON.EXCIIANGE TRANSACTIONS

11. Inventories

Description Yearended
June 30th 2022

Year ended
June 30tt 2021

KShs KShs
Current receivables

Fees debtors 5,557,700.00 4,151,857.00
Salary advances due 69,000.00 92,000.00
KNEC 373.00 0.00

Total current receivables s.627,O73.OO 4.243.A67.O0

Description Year ended
,fune SOth 2022

Year ended
June 30u ZOZI

KShs KShs
Current receivables
grants* 0.00 500,000.00
Total current receivables 0.00 500,000.o0

Description 2021-2022 2020-2021

Kshs Kshs

Consumable stores 654,045.00 0.00

Total Invehtories at lower of Cost and Net
Rerlizable Vdue 654.045.00 0.00

t7
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I.8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQIIIPMENT

LAND BIJILDINGS I\,IACEINERY COMPUTERS
FT'RN'ITTIRE
& F'ITTINGS

OTHER
ASSETS

WORKIN
PROGRESS TOTAL

Cost Shs Shs Shs Sbs Shs Shs Shs Shs
At lJuly,20lE 3,900,000.00 5t,600,000.00 1,000,000.00 645,000.00 50,000.00 57,195,000.00
Additions
Disposals
At lJune 2019 3,900,000.00 5,1,600,000.00 r,000,000.00 64s,000.00 50,000.00 57,195.000.00
At lJuly 2019 3.900.000.00 5,1.600.000.00 1.000.000.00 645.000.00 50.000.00 57.195,000.00
Additions
Disposals

Translbrs/adiustments
At 30rh June 2000 3,900,000.00 5l,600,000.00 I.000.000.00 645,000.00 50,000.00 57, t95,000.00
At I July 2020 3,900,000.00 sil,500,000.00 r,000,000.00 64s,000.00 50,000.00 57,1 95.000.00
Additions t.0r6.860.00 285, I 90.00 1.302,050.00
Disposals
Tran sl'er/adj ustments

At 30th June 20[1 3.900.000.00 52.616.t60.00 1.000.000.00 54s.000.00 335.190.00 58.497.050.00
At lst July 2021 3,900,000.00 52.616.860.00 1.000.000.00 645-000.00 335.190.00 s8.497.0s000
Additions 523,780.00 193,504.00 2,709,457.00 i,426,741.00
Disposals

Transfer/adjustments

At 30th Jtne2022 3-900,000.00 52.616.860.00 1J0qJq0.00 1,168.780.00 335.190.00 19L5n4.00 2.709.457.00 61.923.791.00
Depreciation and
imDairment
At 30th June 2019 0 1,032,000.00 125,000.00 214.785.00 6,250.00 I,378,03s.00
At ln July,2019 0 1,032,000.00 125,000.00 214,785.00 6,250.00 1,378,035.00
Depreciation 0 l,0l1.360.00 109,375.00 143,262.00 5.469.00 I,269,465.00
Impairment
t\l JUt[ Jurte zvl.v (, 2.043,360.00 234,375.00 358,047.00 11,719.00 2,647,500.00
At lltJulY, f,Q2g 0 2,M3,360.00 234,375.00 358,047.00 11,719.00 2,647,500.00
Depreciation 0 1,011,470.00 95,703.00 95,555.00 40,434.00 :+-1
Impairment
At 30th June 2021 0 3,054,830.00 330,078.00 453,602.00 52,153.00 3,890,662.00
At l'r July,202l 0 3.054.830.00 330,078.00 453,602.00 52,153.00 3.890.662.00

162.00

r, r /4,uyo.uu2( 20n nnR? 740 0n 6a 1a6 0nDepreciation 991.241.O0
Impairment

18
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At 30th Jnne2022 4.046.071.00 4 13.8 I 8.00 5 17,33 8.00 87,533.00 5,064,758.00
Net book rtalues
At 30th June, 202I 3,900,000.00 49,562,030.00 669,922.00 r9rJ9E.00 2E3.037.00 0.00 54.606.3EE,00

At 30th lwe ,2022 3,900,000.00 $,570,789.00 586,182.00 651,442.00 247,657.00 193,504.00 2,709,457.00 56,859,033.00

19
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Valuation

Land aud have not been valued

20. , Plant and Equlpment at Cost

land, buildings and other assets were stated on thehistorical cost basis the amounts would

2t AND OTHER PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

22. ABLE DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS/STUDENTS

Cost Aoournrl*tod,
Depreciation

,!l-Bv

Kshs Kshs trGhs

Land 3.900.000.00 3"900.000.00
Buildine s 52.616.860.00 4.046.071.00 48.570.789.00

413-818._00PlantAr d lvlachincr), L000"000J0 586,182-00
MotorV
Motorcy,

:hicles, Including
:les 0.00 0.00

1.168.780.00 s17,338.00
Compute
Equipme

rs And Related
nt 65t,442.00

Offrce Er

And Fitti
pipment, Furniture,
ngs 335,190.00' 87,533.00' .0024't ,657

Other As sets 193,504.00 193,504.00
Work In Progress 2,709,457.00 2.709.457.00

61.923.791.00 5.064.758.00Total 56.859,033.00

Descript .on Year ended
Iune 30th 2022

Year ended
Iune 30th 2O2L

KShsI KShs
Fees pair lin advance 2,099,278.O0 929,040.00
Trade pa yables 246,000.00 246,000.00

650,000.00Other pa. rables (mentoring institute) 650,000.00
NITA 92,450.O0 0.00

3,087-72A.OOTotal tri ,de and otherpayables L8251040.00

Descripti 0n Year ended
Iune 30tt 2022

ended
2027

Year
Iune 3ott

}r$hs .tr(shs
Caution r loney 266,965.00 59,050.00
Total det rosits 266.965.OO 59.050.O0

20
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23. OTHER PAYMENTS

24. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

25, FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The collegd's acfivities expose lt to' a \tatiety of fiddficial rlsks lncluding ffedit and
liquidity risks and effects of changes in foreign curency. The college's overall risk
malragement programme focuses on unpredictability of changes in the business
environment and seeks to minirnise the potential adverse effect of such risks on its
perforrnance by setting acceptable levels ofrisk. The college does not hedge any risks
and has in place policies to ensure that credit is only extended to customers with an
esta6iished credit history.

The college's financial risk management objectives and policies are detailed below:

(i) Credit risk

The college has exposure to credit rislq which is the risk that a counterparty will be
unable to pay arnounts in full when due. Credit risk arises from cash and cash
equiv.ilents, and depcisits with banks, as well as tr6de and otlrer receivables.
Management assesses the credit quality of each customer, taking into account its
financial position, past experience and other factors. lndividual risk limits are set
based ou internal or external assessment in accordance with limits set by the board of
govcrnor. Thc amounts prcscntcd in thc statcmcnt of financial position havc not bccn

Descfipdon Y€ereilded
June 30tt 2022

Yeerend€d
June 30tt, 2O2l

KShs KShs
Remuneration of directors 1,065,990.00 581,500.00
Repairs anC maintenance 406,827.OO 427,925.00
Total other payments 1.472;707,AO 1,009,42.5.O0

Description Year ended
June 301 2022

KShs

Year ended
Iune301 2021-

I$hs
Net cash flowbefore working gapital
changes 4,521,300. 3,903.805.00

Adjusted for:
Depreciation
Working Capital adiustments
lncrease in lnventory - 654,045.A6 0.00
Increase in receivables -883,206.00 -1,,646,9L0.00
Increase in payables 7,262,689.00 387,076.00

207,915,00 0.00
Net crsh flmrfrom cperating
activities 4.454.652.00 2.637.971.OO

2t

Increase in payments received in
advance
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into provision of doubtful receivables as most its customers at'e coutinuing

carrylng amount of financial assets recorded in the t'lnancial statements

the college's maximum exposure to credit risk without taking account of
value of any collateral obtained is made up as follows:

customers under the fully performing category are paying their debts as they

trading. The credit risk associated with these receivables is minimal and the

for unco,llectible amounts that ttre company has recognisedin the financial
is considered adequate to cover any potenlially irrecoverable amounts.

college has significant coneentration of credit risk on amounts due from I 20 days.

fhJ boara of govemors sets the college's credit policies and objectives and lays down

p*f,m.t"r. within which the vadous aspects of credit risk management are operated-

risk management
responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the college's board

of who have built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for
the management of the college's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity

requirements. The college manages liquiditl' risk though continuous

of forecasts and actual cash flows.

table below represents cash flows payable by the college under non-derivative

liabilities by their remaining contractual maturities at the reporting date. The

disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances

within 12 months equal their carrying balances, as the impact of discounting is

not

(ii)

Past due
IGhs

Impaired
Kshs

Fully
performing

Kshs

Total amount
Kshs

At 3r I Iune 2021

62,000.004,243,867.00 4,181,867.00
vables from
tnse fansactions

Recer

exchi

5o0,0oo.oo500,000.00
Rece
exchi

Vdbles frotn hori-
rnge transactions

2,161,419.002,161,419.00Bank balances
6.843,286.00 62,000.006.905.286.00Tota

At3 tlune2O22

2,153,174.OO 3,473,899.005,627,073.00
vables from
rnqe transactions

0.00Recei

exchz

vables from non-
rnge transactions

I3,196,940.003,196,940.00balances
s.350.114.O0 3.473,899,00 I8.824.013.00Tota

Rece
exchr

Banlr
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Less than 1
month

Between 1-3
months

Over 5
monttis

Total

I(shs Rshs I(shs Kshs
At 30 fune 2021
Fees paid in advance 929,040.00 929,040.00
Trade payables 246,000.00 246,000.00
Other payables

fmentoring institute) 650,000.00 650,000.00
Caution money 59,050.00 59,050.00
Total 988,090.00 896,000.00 1,88,[,090.00
At 30 lune2022
Fees paid in advance 2,099,278.O0 2,O99,278.00
Trade pavables 246,000.00 246,OO0.00
Other payables

[mentorine institute] 550;000.00 650,000.00
NITA 92,450.00 92,450.00
Caution monev 207,915.00 59,050.00 266,965.00
Total 2,399,643.0Q 955.050.00 3,354,693.00

(iii) Market risk
The college has put in place strong internal conkols to assist it in assessing the risk
faced by the college on an ongoing basis, evaluate and test the design and
effectiveness of its intemal accounting and operational controls.

Market risk is the risk arising from changes in market prices, such as interest rate and.
foreign exchange rates which will affect the college's income. The objective of
market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable pararneters, while optimising the rehrm. Ovelall responsibility fbr
managing market risk rests with the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

Thc collegc's Finance Dcpartment is responsiblc for the development of detailed risk
management policies and for the day-to-day implernentation of those policies.

There has been no change to the college's exposure to market risks or the manner in
which it manages and measures the risk.

Fmdgn qrrreflcy rlsk
The college has no transactional cr[rency exposures as it has not been purchasing
goods and services in curencies other than the local currency.

Interest rate risk

lnterest rate risk is the tisk that the college's financial condition may be adversely
affected as a result of changes in interest rate levels. The college's interest rate
risk arises from bank dqrosits. This cxposcs thc collcgc to cash flow intcrcst ratc
risk. The interest rate risk exposwe arises mainly frorn interest rate movements
on the college's deposits.
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Management of interest ratc risk
To manage the intercst rate risk, management has endeavoured to bank with
iustitutions that offer favourable interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis

The college analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting
a sensitivity analysis. This involves determining the impact on profit or loss of
defined rate shifts. The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The
analysis has been performed on the same basis as the prior year.

iv) Risk Management
objective of the college's capital risk management is to safeguard the college's

to continue as a going concern. The college capital structure comprises of
funds:

PARTY BALANCES

df fclflted perry rehtldlrshlps

and other parties related to the college include those puties who have ability to
control or exercise significant influence over its operating and financial

Related parties include management personnel, their associatbs and close

family

of Kenya

The of Kenya is the principal shareholder of the college, holding 100% of the

college' equity interest. The Government of Kenya has provided full guarantees to all long-term

lenders the college, both domestic antl extemal. Other related parties include:

The National Government;
The Pdi'eiit Miiiistry; iiiinistiy of education
Laikipia East CDF
Local comrnunity
Laikipia County Govemment
Cotlege Top management and trainers;
Board of Governors;

i)
ii)
iii)
iv)
v)
vi)
vii)

Year ended
Iune 30tt 2022

, Yearended
June 30ut 2OZl

riptionDesc

Kshs Kshs
uation reserveReva,

10,844,546.00 6,323,246.00fled earnin[sRetai
53.304.338.0052,L30,242.00Capit al reserve

62.974.788.00 59.627.584.00Tota funds

0.000.00Total bomowings
3,189,330.00 2,161,419.00Less: eash and bank balanees

Net d ebt/ fexcess cash and cash equivalentsJ
5.00 4.00rngGear
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viii) College trainees, sponsors and guardians.

The transactions arrd balances witlr related parties during the year are as

27. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING YEAR

There were no material adjusting and non- adjusting events after the reporting Year.

28. ULTIMATE AND HOLDING COLLEGE

The college is a under the Ministry of Edrrcation. Its ultirnate parent is the Government
of Kenya

29. CURRENCY
The financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings (Kshs).

Year ended
June 30tr 2022

Year ended
Iune 30u, 2021

Kshs Kshs
Transactions with related parties

al Grants from tfre Government
Grants /capitation from National Govt 9,127,500.00 9,020,000.00
Bursary from NG CDF 1,492,870.00 377,800.00
HELB 4,375,200.00
Total 14,995,570.00 9.397.800.00

b) Expenses incurred on behalf of related
paftv

Payments of salaries and wages for BoG
employees 3,6L7,263.00 1,952,861.00
Totel 3.617.2ffi.A0 1.952.861.O0

c) Key management compensation
Directors' emoluments 1,095,880.00 581,500.00

1.O95.880.00 s81.500.o0

Total 19.708.713.OO 1L.932.16t.OO
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I. Appendices
Appendix 1 : rmplementation status of Auditor-General Recommendations

The following :is tbe summary of issues raised by the external auditor, and managernent comments that were provided to the auditor.

Guidaace Notes:

(i) Use the same reference numbers as contained in the extemalaudit report;

(ii) Obtain the "Issue/Observation" and "managetnent corunents", requirecl above, from final external audit report that is signed by
Managemen[

(iii) Befgre approving the report, discuss the timeframe with the appointed Focal Point persons within your entity responsible for
ir,raplementation of each issue;

(iv) Indicate the dtatus of "Resolved" or'Not Resolved" by the date of submitting this report to National Treasury

Name. Mr Ngatiah Nderitu.
Designation. PrincipaVCEO
Date

Reference No. on the
external audit

Report

Issue / Olbservations
from Arrditor Managemetnt comments

Status:
(Reiolved / Not

Resolved)

Timeltame:
(Put a date when you
expect the issue to be

resdlved)
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Appendix II: ProJects Implemented by Laikipia East Technical.,& Vocational College

Projects

Projects implemented by the State Corporatior/ SAGA Funded by devetopment partners

Status of Projects completion

Proiect tiUe Project Number Donor Perlod/ duration I)onor
comrdtment

Sbparate donor
reportlng requlred as
pr the donor agrcement
(YesNo)

Consofidated in
these financial
statemcnb
(YesAb)

I

,,

ProJect Tothl proJect
Cost

ToEl expended to
date

Compleflon 7o b
date

Budget Actual Sources,of Ifrnds

I

2

3
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Ap pe ndix IfI- Inter-Entitv Conll rmation Letter
I-AIKIPI/{ E,ASll'' TECffNICAI- ANI) VOCA-IIONAI- C()LLEGE

If l rr rr i I : I i r i l< i Jr i,i r e: t vc-- <-g) g r)-r i li I . c < r r r.t

www. l,:r i ls i ;tiircersl I vc. it<;. l\c)

Al<rng Nyc:ri -NynhLrt.Lrt.rt Fl igthw:ry
l>.() B().\ l4t- I () I 21). VIugrurrclil.

Laikipia East Techr,rical & Vocational College .

P.O BoX 14- lllzg,Mugunda
0713380692
Laikipia East Technical & Vocational College wishes to confirrn the amounts disbursed to you as at 30th J;gfrle 2022as indicated in the table below.
Please oompare the'amounts disbursed to you with the amounts you received and populate the colurnri P in the table below Please sign and stamp
this request in the space provided and return it to us,

Confrrmrtion of amounts recelyed by Laikipia East Technical & Vocational as at June2022

Anrounts Dis at 30th Jtne2022

Reference
Number

Date
Disbursed

Recument (A) Development (B) Inter-
Ministerial

Total

@)=(A+e+g;

Amount R.eceived by
[benefioiary Entity]

(KSles) as at 30th

June 2021
DitTerences

(KShs)

000.00 00
December 500.001L 7 00 7
march 500.002 ,7 00 7

3 .00 s00.00)
Total

ln conf,rrm that tho amounts shown above are corect as of the date indicated.

...Datelf.
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Appendir IV: Reporting of climate Rerevant Expenditures

I1*" of the organization: LaikipiarEast Technical & vocationar cbilege
Telephone Number 07 t33$O6gi
Email Addless:: l+ rclDg Mugundh
Name of CEO/Prinoipal: MrNgatiafi Simon Nderitu.

Name and contact details of contact person: Mr Ngatiah Simon Nderitu. phone No 07133g0692

Project
Name

Project
Description

Project
Objectives

Project
Activities

Source Of
Fundb

Implernenting
Partners

Q1 Q3 Q4
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Appendix Vr Disaster Expenditure Reporting Template

Date:306 {une,2022

Entityr Laikipia Bast Technical & Vocational Oollege

Period to
which this
report relbrs
Gr)

Year

Name,of
Reporfing
Of,licer
Contact
details of the
reporting
olficer:

Email Telephone

Column I Column II Column III Column IV Colurrn V Column
VI

Column VII

Programme Sub-
programme

Disaster
Type

Category of disGter related Activity that
rcquire expendihlrc reporting

Expenditure
item

Amount
(Kshs.)

Comments
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